
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

GREY ROOMS - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

Councillor Johnson Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property

Councillor Rayner Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT,
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor

Councillor Carroll Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Coppinger Planning and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement

Councillor Stimson Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and
Countryside

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 11 December 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019.
 

9 - 14

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period January 2019 to April 2019.
 

15 - 22

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property

i. MUFC - Request for Relocation 23 - 30

Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside

ii. Borough-wide Seasonal Planting - Award of New Contract 31 - 36

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property

iii. Ascot District Day Centre- Surrender and Renewal of Lease 37 - 42

Finance and Ascot

iv. Council Tax Base 2020-21 43 - 52

Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property



v. Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024 53 - 78

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

vi. Schools Condition Allocation 2020-21 79 - 86

Finance and Ascot

vii. Financial Update 87 - 112

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITE
[...]
a mentioned that continued care was funded by the NHS.  Cabinet were 
informed that this was the case but there were a backlog of cases being reviewed that moved 
care from clinical to adult social care and thus created a pressure.  There was a robust 
challenge when the reviews were undertaken.

Cllr Price mentioned that the report summary suggested that there was a requirement to make 
further savings and asked if they had been identified.  The Lead Member replied that the 
report showed the current projected year end position but he also had to be mindful of the 
medium term financial position and thus pressures moving into the following year.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions 
proposed:

i)The council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 and the mitigations 
proposed;

ii) The budget movements since the previous month;
iii) The projected spend on the capital programme; and
iv) The projected borrowing for the remainder of the financial year.
v) Approves Capital programme slippage and variances as detailed in Appendix 

E. 

F) CONSULTATION ABOUT 0-19 INTEGRATED FAMILY HUB MODEL 

Cabinet considered the report regarding consulting on a  new Integrated Family Hub Model to 
transform early help services.

The lead member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement introduced the report 
on behalf of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health.

Cabinet were informed that in order to achieve efficiencies and to meet the needs of families 
that require support the most it was proposed to review early help provision with a key focus 
on universal provision.

This transformation would focus local resources to work with the most vulnerable young 
people and families in the borough strengthening families and reducing demand for statutory 
services.

There would be consultation on the design principles of a proposal to rationalise Children’s 
Centres, Youth Centres, the Parenting Service, Health Visitors, School Nurses and the Family 
Resilience Service into Family Hubs as part of the Government’s “Life Chances” agenda.

Cabinet were informed that the Health and Social Care Select committee had published a 
report looking at the impact of the first 1,000 days of life for a child.  The report challenged the 
government to develop a real focus on targeted support.  The principles of this review were 
shown in section 2.4 of the report.

It was proposed to introduce a family hub model that would have centres located in Windsor 
and Maidenhead.

13



Cllr C Da Costa asked for clarification if the hubs would be different to hubs currently in 
existence and was informed that we currently had youth centres and children centres and that 
there were discussions with the clinical commissioning group to bring services together in 
centrallocations. Cllr Da Costa mentioned that she had some concern regarding certain 
services but as she did not wish to break confidentiality she would discuss her concerns with 
the Lead Member after the meeting.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a public consultation to seek the views on transforming early 
help services into integrated Family Hubs for 0-19 year olds based in the 
model outlined in this report.

ii) Requests a report to cabinet in April 2020 based on the results of the 
consultation and impact assessments to confirm the specification of the 
future Family Hubs based services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
October 2019 were approved.  

The meeting, whic
[...]
son; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

22



Report Title:    MUFC – Request for Relocation
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

Main Report: No – Part I.
Appendices: Yes - Part II –Not for 
publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Johnson Leader of the Council & 
Lead Member for Business, Economic 
Development & Property. 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet -19th December 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe – Executive Director Place
Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the release of land identified at appendix D, for nil 
consideration, to enable the relocation of MUFC.

ii) Delegate’s authority to Executive Director of Place, to negotiate draft legal 
agreements for the release of the land, subject to s.123 report, to be 
brought back to Cabinet for approval.

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. The Council has been approached by Maidenhead United Football Club (MUFC) to 
assist with the relocation of their club, in order to achieve a new improved stadium and 
additional sports facilities. 

2. MUFC needs a site identified that is both appropriate in terms of size & location to 
secure the future of the club in Maidenhead, and ensure that the club has the 
appropriate facilities to progress through the football league.

3. The Council and MUFC want to ensure that the retention of the club and the facilities 
that they provided are beneficial and accessible to all residents of the borough. 

4. The Property Company on behalf of the Council has been working with MUFC to 
identify a suitable site that is in the ownership of the Council that could be used to 
enable the relocation, and retention of the club within Maidenhead. 

5. MUFC has worked ha
[...]
ember for Finance
Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 19 December 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Terry Neaves, Interim S151 Officer
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Council Tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for
2020/21 at 68,817 as detailed in this report and appendices. This is
an increase of 464 over the 2019/20 base, a 0.7% increase.

ii) Note a Council Tax collection rate of 99.5% for 2020/21

iii) Note an estimated deficit on the Council Tax Collection Fund in
2019/20 of £142k of which the Council’s share is £113k.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council
as the Billing Authority to calculate a Council Tax Base for its area by 31 January
each year.

Under Government regulations it is necessary for the Council to review its Collection
Fund and decide the following:

 The Council Tax Base to be used for setting its 2020/21 Council Tax;
 It’s Council Tax Collection Rate for 2020/21; and
 The estimated Council Tax surplus or deficit for 2019/20.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the statutory requirement to set the Council’s tax base for
2020/21. The tax base is used by Thames Valley Police, Berkshire Fire and
Rescue Authority, local Parish Councils as well as the Royal Borough for setting
precepts and Council Tax next year.

2. The tax base is in line with the level anticipated in the Councils Medium Term
Financial Plan and has increased since last year for two main reasons:

 The number of properties being built.

 Reduced number of households claiming Local Council Tax Support
Discount.

43

Agenda Item 6iv)



Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Accept the recommendations Council Tax is likely to achieve

planned levels.
Reduce the non-payment
percentage
[...]
ion Comments
Approves the Commissioning
Strategy 2019-2024
This is the recommended option

Approving the Commissioning
Strategy will provide a systematic
approach for the council to

REPORT SUMMARY

1. In the last three years, the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead has
significantly changed the way in which it commissions and delivers services.
Whilst it has a long history of delivering services through shared arrangements
with other authorities and has a number of outsourced arrangements with
private sector providers in place, 2016 saw a significant shift in its approach.

2. The Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024, see appendix 1, builds on the success
of existing commissioned arrangements and sets the direction of travel for the
next five years. Using the discipline of commissioning, the Royal Borough is
seeking to ensure that there is a clear focus on improving outcomes, for the
lowest possible cost, whilst maximising social value for the resources that the
Royal Borough and its partners have available.

3. It is important to state that the commissioning process is one that can and
should be used for all services, providing a systematic approach to determining
the best way of optimising cost and outcomes, but it does not automatically
assume that the outcome of commissioning is outsourcing or alternative delivery
models. There is no predetermination as to the outcome of how services are
delivered which could be in house, contracted, voluntary or other provision.

53

Agenda Item 6v)



Option Comments
determine the best way of optimising
cost and outcomes.

Not approve the Commissioning
Strategy 2019-2024

There will be no consistent
approach to reviewing services and
therefore the council cannot be
assured that it is optimising cost and
outcomes for residents.

2.1 The Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024, see appendix 1, is designed to
support the delivery of the council’s vision: Building a borough for everyone –
where residents and businesses grow, with opport
[...]
s.

76



16

Document name Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024

Document author Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning

Document owner Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning

Accessibility This document can be made available in other formats on
request.

File location Website / RBWM Cabinet papers

Destruction date Not applicable

How this document
was created

Version 1 Author August 2019

Version 2 Cabinet December 2019

Version 3

Circulation
restrictions

None

Review date October 2020

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Schools Condition Allocation 2020-21
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Stuart Carroll, Lead Member for
Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 19 December 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s

Services
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) approves the Children’s Services 2020/21 capital bids for schemes
to be funded by the School Condition Allocation, and includes them
in the overall 2020/21 capital programme. This is subject to any
changes that may be required to the list of schemes set out in
Appendix A following confirmation of the level of grant and
consideration of the overall capital programme by Council.

ii) approves the listed schemes being put out to tender.

iii) delegates any variation of the list of schemes set out at Appendix A
to the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health and Director of Children’s Services.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report seeks provisional approval of Children’s Services’ bids to the
2020/21 capital programme, to be funded by the School Condition Allocation
(SCA). Approval is sought ahead of the wider capital programme budget setting
in February 2020. This will allow planning and tendering of SCA schemes in
time for delivery over
[...]
amme.
This is subject to any changes that
may be required to the list of
schemes set out in Appendix A
following confirmation of the level of
grant and consideration of the overall
capital programme by Council.
Recommended option

Will allow the borough to begin the
planning and design of schemes
early, making it more likely that they
can be delivered next Summer.
This should also help keep costs
down. If this is not approved, design
and tendering will be delayed until
after February 2020, making
delivery over the summer much less
likely, and increasing costs.

Approves the listed schemes being
put out to tender.
Recommended option

This will allow officers to put the
schemes listed in Appendix A out to
tender without having to return
subsequently to Cabinet for
approval.

Delegated any variation of the list of
schemes set out at Appendix A to the
Lead Member for Adult Social Care,
Children’s Services, Health and
Mental Health and the Director of
Children’s Services.
Recommended option

This will allow for changes to be
made to the schemes listed in
Appendix A, particularly in response
to any changes in the level of SCA
(due to be announced in April 2020).

82



3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 2: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

Agreed
schemes
delivered by

01/4/2021 31/8/2020 01/5/2020
to
31/8/2020

30/4/2020 31/3/2021

Programme
budget
(under) /
overspend

>+0.5% +0.5% to
-2%

-2% to
-6%

< -6% 31/3/2021

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 The 2020/21 School Condition Allocation (DfE grant) is estimated to be
approximately £765k. This is expected to be confirmed in April 2020.

4.2 There are likely to be some savings from the 2019/20 SCA, although this will
not be known until the end of the financial year (emergency works may still be
required over this winter, for example).

4.3 Although the cost of the schemes listed in Appendix A is, at £1.087m, above
the £765k + any expected carry forward, the programme
[...]
required and not yet identified.                     50 -        50            -       -        

School window and door replacements C&YP Continuing programme of window replacements                     90 -        90            -       -        

School Feasibility / Survey works C&YP Preparatory and investigative works for schemes and projects in the capital programme.                   180 -        180          -       -        

Structural Works / building fabric: Homer 

school

The screed under the hall flooring has perished and the floor needs replacing / repairing.                     40 -        40            -       

Fire Safety Compliance/Health and Safety 

works

C&YP Works relating to fire safety compliance, and health/safety works at community and voluntary controlled schools.                   150 -        150          -       -        

Total                1,087           -          1,087           -             -   

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance and Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 19 December 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Terry Neaves, Section 151 Officer
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions
proposed:

i) The council’s projected outturn position for 2019/20 and the mitigations
proposed;

ii) The budget movements since the previous month;

iii) The projected spend on the capital programme; and

iv) The projected borrowing for the remainder of the financial year.

v) Approves Capital programme slippage and variances as detailed in Appendix
E.

vi) Approves the change in scope to the capital scheme for the Revenues &
Benefits Document Management System to include HR modules.

vii)Approves additional capital budget of £194,000 from the Education and Skills
Funding Agency for further enabling wor

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Cllr Bateson, Cllr Sharpe, Cllr Price and Cllr Jones.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Peter 
Robinson, Nikki Craig, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

Prior to the start of the agenda the Chairman expressed Cabinets condolences to the 
Tivoli employee who recently died in a tragic event whilst working.  The Chairman 
expressed deepest sympathies to the family, friends and colleagues of the individual.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 28 
November 2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published including the following additional items:

 Alexander Gardens – Windsor to be added to January 2020 Cabinet.
 Microsoft Licensing Renewal to be added to February 2020 Cabinet.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) MUFC - REQUEST FOR RELOCATION 

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property introduced the report regarding the request from MUFC for assistance with the 
relocation of the existing football stadium and associated buildings.

Cabinet were informed that they had been approached by the football club to see if the council 
could help them to relocate to another location to assist in their plans to expand and move up 
the leagues and provide additional sports facilities.  



The RBWM Property Company had identified a site at Braywick Park that would be suitable 
depending on planning consent and the club demonstrating its economic viability of any move.

Cllr Price questioned that there was no additional information regarding the three existing 
tenancies that may be impacted by the plans, especially SportsAble.  She was informed that 
this related to the Part II appendices.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor said this was an excellent opportunity to bring a 
range of sporting activities on one site including the new leisure centre.

Resolved unanimously that:  Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the release of land identified at appendix D, for nil consideration, 
to enable the relocation of MUFC.

ii) Delegate’s authority to Executive Director of Place, to negotiate draft legal 
agreements for the release of the land, subject to s.123 report, to be 
brought back to Cabinet for approval.

B) BOROUGH-WIDE SEASONAL PLANTING - AWARD OF NEW CONTRACT 

The Lead Member for Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside introduced the report that sought a delegation to award a new contract for three 
years with the option to extend up to a further 2 years, for the borough wider seasonal 
planters, which includes Barriers, Hanging Baskets, Flower Towers and planting troughs.

Cabinet were informed that the contract was currently renewed every three years and that it 
was proposed to amend the current offer.  The planting mix was being updated to increase the 
number and type of plants that will support greater biodiversity and sustainability by 30% with 
the inclusion of for example ‘hairy plants’ that could attract and absorb traffic based pollutants.  
The traditional planting mix would provide the remaining 70% of the contract as these were 
appreciated by our residents. 

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor welcomed the report and was pleased to see 
traditional planting also being retained especially in our tourist areas.

Resolved unanimously that: Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Delegate authority to the Head of Communities, in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability 
and Culture, and the Director of Place to award a contract for three years 
with an option to extend up to a further two years, providing it is within 
the current base budget for this activity. 

ii) And delegate authority to agree the final details of the precise planting 
mix and specification, based upon the tender proposal returns received.

C) ASCOT DISTRICT DAY CENTRE- SURRENDER AND RENEWAL OF LEASE 

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property introduced the report that requested the surrender of an existing lease and renewal 
of a new lease to maintain service provision, and allow the Trust to continue to invest in the 
day centre.

Cabinet were informed that it was proposed to release the existing lease in place of one for 
117 years so that the trust could continue to provide services to the local older population for 



the future and enable the trustees to further invest in the fabric and apparatus of the 
operational running of the day centre.

Cabinet were addressed by Mr John Upperton, representing the day centre.  Mr Upperton 
provided Cabinet with the history of the centre informing that during the 1970‘s a local doctor,  
Dr Geoffrey Chandler, had recognised that there was a strong need to establish a centre for 
the elderly within the Ascot District.

It was proposed to open a day centre that would offer support, to enable the elderly to 
continue living in their own homes for as long as possible by offering a friendly and pleasant 
environment during the day.

In 1975, with the support of other like minded people within the community, including current 
trustees, a luncheon club was established.  In 1978,  a site was obtained from the Royal 
Borough and funds raised to enable premises to be built.  The centre was opened by Lord 
Lieutenant of Berkshire.  In 1985 the temporary building was replaced by the permanent brick 
building that stands today and continues to be supported by local community and 
organisations.

Cllr Bateson addressed Cabinet in support of the proposals and informed that the centre also 
provided meals on wheels that were cooked at the centre and the were open 6 days per week.  
The centre also ran two holiday trips per year, provided hairdressing and entertainment.  
There was also a bus service to help get residents to the centre.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot reiterated the support for this excellent centre that 
was self-funded. 

Cllr Price questioned if it was prudent to give an additional 99 year lease and asked what the 
rational behind the decision.  She was informed that it provided security to the centre so they 
could continue to invest and that the parcel of land of not one the council would look to 
develop on.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Surrender and Renewal of the Lease for Ascot Day
Centre for to The Ascot Day Centre Trust Ltd a term of 117 years at a
peppercorn rent (“the Lease”); and

ii) Delegates authority to Executive Director of Place to agree the final
details of the Lease.

D) COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-21 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the report that dealt with the statutory 
requirement to set the Council’s tax base for Council Tax for 2020/21.

Cabinet were informed that the tax base was used by Thames Valley Police, Berkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority, local Parish Councils as well as the Royal Borough for setting precepts 
and Council Tax.  

464 additional properties had been added to the tax base, which was lower than expected 
given the level of planning approvals, but these take time to come through the system.  

The current collection rate was 99.5% and appendix A showed the number of properties 
receiving a discount such as 25% fr single occupancy and that after two years empty 
properties had their discount revoked to encourage bringing properties back in use.

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:



i) Approves the Council Tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for 
2020/21 at 68,817 as detailed in this report and appendices. This is an 
increase of 464 over the 2019/20 base, a 0.7% increase.

ii) Note a Council Tax collection rate of 99.5% for 2020/21.

iii) Note an estimated deficit on the Council Tax Collection Fund in
2019/20 of £142k of which the Council’s share is £113k.

E) COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2019-2024 

The Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic Development and 
Property introduced the report to approve a new Commissioning Strategy for the council.

Cabinet were informed that during the last three years, the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead had significantly changed the way in which it commissions and delivered 
services.  Whilst it had a long history of delivering services through shared arrangements with 
other authorities and has a number of outsourced arrangements with private sector providers 
in place, 2016 saw a significant shift in its approach.

The commissioning process provided a systematic approach to determining the best way of 
optimising cost and outcomes.  It did not automatically assume that the outcome of 
commissioning is outsourcing or alternative delivery models and thus services could be 
brought back in house if this was the best option.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

iii) Approves the Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024.

F) SCHOOLS CONDITION ALLOCATION 2020-21 

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health introduced the report regarding the 2020-21 Schools Condition Allocation and the 
projects to be funded by it.

Cabinet were informed that although it was a technical report it was still very important.  
Section 2.9 of the report gave examples of what the fund could be used for to maintain 
schools of the highest standards.  

Approval was being sought now so that works could be scheduled during the summer 
holidays. The proposed schemes were detailed at appendix A.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor asked what happens if the grant was below the level 
of works in the appendix.  She was informed that the announcement of the level of funding 
was expected in January 2020, this had been delayed due to the national elections.  It was 
expected that the amount would be less than the cost of works listed in appendix A and thus 
they would be prioritised. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) approves the Children’s Services 2020/21 capital bids for schemes to be 
funded by the School Condition Allocation, and includes them in the overall 
2020/21 capital programme. This is subject to any changes that may be required 
to the list of schemes set out in Appendix A following confirmation of the level 
of grant and consideration of the overall capital programme by Council.



ii) approves the listed schemes being put out to tender.

iii) delegates any variation of the list of schemes set out at Appendix A
to the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and 
Mental Health and Director of Children’s Services.

G) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the latest financial update report and 
informed that he would not be producing a report for January 2020 Cabinet as officers would 
be focusing on the budget build, he would however monitor any movement.  

The Lead Member drew to Cabinets attention the last three recommendations that requested 
approval for:

 The change in scope to the capital scheme for the Revenues & Benefits Document 
Management System to include HR modules.  

 Additional capital budget of £194,000 from the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
for further enabling works for Forest Bridge School.

 An additional fully funded capital budget of £289,398 for the provision of squash courts 
funded from S106. 

The Lead Member also highlighted paragraph 4.31.that showed one-off income and pressures 
for 2019-20 only that were not shown in Appendix A. He also highlighted agenda pack page 
106 that showed an increase to £16.6m in borrowing by September 2020.
There was an in-year overspend of £3,742,000 being projected, an increased underspend of 
£132,000 compared to the projection based on spending to the end of September 2019.
Cllr Jones mentioned that point three of the report summary mentioned that if the overspend 
was not reduced in would impact on the general reserves.  She asked if the overspend would 
be reduced and if not how much would be carried forward into the base budget.  The Lead 
Member responded that he did not believe the overspend would come down and that 
pressures in children’s and adults services would continue into next year as well as some of 
the revenue and benefits.  
Cllr Jones said it would be useful to know ow much of the pressures were demand led and 
how much was not.  It was agreed to discuss this with her outside the meeting.  Cllr Carrol 
also responded that a significant proportion would be demand led.  
Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions 

proposed:

i)The council’s projected outturn position for 2019/20 and the mitigations 
proposed;

ii) The budget movements since the previous month;
iii) The projected spend on the capital programme; and
iv) The projected borrowing for the remainder of the financial year.
v) Approves Capital programme slippage and variances as detailed in Appendix 

E. 
vi) Approves the change in scope to the capital scheme for the Revenues & 

Benefits Document Management System to include HR modules.  
vii) Approves additional capital budget of £194,000 from the Education and Skills 

Funding Agency for further enabling works for Forest Bridge School.



viii) Approves an additional fully funded capital budget of £289,398 for the 
provision of squash courts. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

A) MUFC - REQUEST FOR RELOCATION - PART II APPENDICES 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


